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Certified Recommendation 
Raleigh Planning Commission                                     

  CR#  
 
 

Z-43-16 8402 Darton Way 

 Location Northwest quadrant, between Leland Drive and Louisburg Road 
Address: 8402 Darton Way 
PIN: 174802756 

Request Rezone property from Office Mixed-Use-3 Stories-Parkway – Conditional 
Use, (OX-3-PK-CU) to Office Mixed-Use-3 Stories-Parkway - Conditional, 
(OX-3-PK-CU). The request is a change to zoning conditions. 

Area of Request 2.8 acres 

Property Owner Rainbow Rascals Louisburg LLC 
1732 Crooks Rd 
Troy, MI  48084 

Applicant Michael Birch, Morningstar Law Group 
421 Fayetteville Street Suite 350 
Raleigh, NC  27601 

Citizens Advisory 
Council (CAC)  

Forestville 

PC 
Recommendation 

Deadline 

 
May 9, 2017 

 

Comprehensive Plan Consistency 
The rezoning case is  Consistent    Inconsistent with the 2030 Comprehensive Plan. 
 

Future Land Use Map Consistency 
The rezoning case is  Consistent    Inconsistent with the Future Land Use Map. 
 

Comprehensive Plan Guidance 

 

FUTURE LAND USE  Office & Residential Mixed Use 

URBAN FORM Center: Mixed-Use Center 
Corridor: Parkway (Louisburg Road) 

CONSISTENT Policies Policy LU 1.2 – Future Land Use Map and Zoning Consistency 
Policy LU 1.3 – Conditional Use District Consistency 
Policy LU 2.6 – Zoning and Infrastructure Impacts 
Policy LU 5.4 – Density Transitions 
Policy LU 7.4 – Scale and Design of New Commercial Uses 
Policy UD 1.10 – Frontage 

INCONSISTENT Policies (None.) 
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Summary of Proposed Conditions 

1. Prohibits major utilities, overnight lodging, passenger terminals, detention centers, jails, 
prisons, group living, parking as principal use, college, community college, university, 
outdoor sports facility, research and development, personal service, eating establishment 
and retail sales as principal uses. 

2. Limits building height to two stories and thirty-five feet.  

 

Public Meetings 

Neighborhood 
Meeting 

CAC 
Planning 

Commission 
City Council Public Hearing 

11/3/16  3/14/17   

 
Attachments 

1. Staff report 
2. Existing zoning conditions [Z-21-08 – Ordinance (2008) 416ZC622] 

Planning Commission Recommendation 

Recommendation  

Findings & Reasons The following topics should be addressed: 

 Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan, Future Land 
Use Map, and other policy guidance 

 Whether the proposal is reasonable and in the public 
interest 

 Compatibility with the surrounding area 

Motion and Vote  

 
This document is a true and accurate statement of the findings and recommendations of the 
Planning Commission. Approval of this document incorporates all of the findings of the attached 
Staff Report. 
 
 
________________________________  ____________________________________ 
Planning Director  Date  Planning Commission Chairperson Date 
 
 
 
Staff Coordinator:  Matthew Klem: (919) 996-4637; matthew.klem@raleighnc.gov 
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Case Summary 

Overview 

This 2.8 acre parcel is located in northeast Raleigh at the intersection of Darton Way and 
Louisburg Road. The site is currently vacant. The Highland Creek neighborhood surrounds most 
of the site and includes single family homes, a clubhouse, and common open space. Directly to 
the east across Leland Drive sits a similarly sized and situated parcel that is vacant and wooded;  
this site has an approved site plan for two structures: an animal hospital and general use offices 
(SR-030-16).The Forestville Road Crossing shopping center is located to the south of the subject 
property across Louisburg Road. The Forestville Village area plan encompasses the Forestville 
Road Crossing shopping center and portions of undeveloped land north east of Forestville Road. 
Uses within Forestville Village include a grocery store, bank, pharmacy, several restaurants and 
an apartment complex. 
 
The site and the mirror image parcel to the east are designated as Office & Residential Mixed 
Use on the Future Land Use Map. The surrounding Highland Creek neighborhood is a mix of 
Private Open Space and Low Density Residential. Parcels to the south across Louisburg Road 
are designated as Community Mixed Use. On the Urban Form Map, the subject property is 
designated as part of a Mixed Use Center which encompasses the mirror image property to the 
east and the development south of Louisburg Road. In addition, Louisburg Road is designated as 
a Parkway Corridor and Leland Drive is designated as an Urban Thoroughfare. 
 
The site is currently zoned Office Mixed-Use-3 Stories-Parkway-Conditional, (OX-3-PK-CU). The 
Highland Creek area to the  north and west is zoned Residential-6-Conditional Use (R-6-CU). 
There is a small strip of R-6 CU property owned by the Highland Creek Homeowners Association 
and maintained as open space between the subject property and the Leland Drive right-of-way. 
The mirror image property to the east is currently zoned Neighborhood Mixed-Use – 3 Stories – 
Parkway – Conditional Use. The commercial area south across Louisburg Road is zoned 
Commercial Mixed-Use-3 Stories-Parkway-Conditional Use (CX-3-PK-CU). 
 
The existing conditions on the property limit development to very specific design requirements 
and construction materials. The conditions also limit overall development intensity to 50,000 
square feet. 
 
The proposed conditions would prohibit more intense and potentially incompatible uses and 
restrict the maximum height of any principal building on the property to two stories and 35 feet. 
 

Outstanding Issues 

Outstanding 
Issues 

1. The CAC has not yet heard 
the case. 

 

Suggested 
Mitigation 

1. Appear before the CAC to 
discuss the case. 

 

Zoning Staff Report – Case Z-43-16 

Conditional Use District 
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Rezoning Case Evaluation 

1. Compatibility Analysis  
 

1.1  Surrounding Area Land Use/ Zoning Summary 

 
 
 

Subject 
Property 

North South East  West 

Existing 
Zoning 

OX-3-PK-cu R-6-CU CX-3-PK-CU R-6-CU R-6-CU 

Additional 
Overlay 

n/a n/a n/a n/a/ n/a 
 

Future Land 
Use 

Office & 
Residential 
Mixed Use 

Low Density 
Residential 

Community 
Mixed Use 

Office & 
Residential 
Mixed Use 

Low Density 
Residential 

Current Land 
Use 

Vacant Single family 
residential – 
townhouse 
and detached 
single family 
home and 
open space 
for Highland 
Creek HOA 

Shopping 
center 

Vacant with 
approved site 
plan  

Single family 
residential - 
townhouse 

Urban Form 
(if applicable) 

Mixed-use 
center and 
Parkway 

n/a Mixed-use 
center and 
Parkway 

Mixed-use 
center and 
Parkway 

n/a 

 
 

1.2  Current vs. Proposed Zoning Summary 
 
 Existing Zoning Proposed Zoning 

    Residential Density: n/a* 31.8 units/acre (70 units) 

            Setbacks: 
Darton Way: 
Side Yard: 
Louisburg Road/US 401 
(Parkway Frontage): 

 
25’ maximum* 

50’** 
 

50’ 

 
5’ 

50’** 
 

50’ 

Retail Intensity Permitted:  n/a* n/a*** 

Office Intensity Permitted: 50,000 sf 66,371 sf 
*Existing conditions (Z-21-08). 
**Neighborhood transition zones apply. 25’ Zone A protective yard and 25’ Zone B protective yard. 
***Not permitted per proposed conditions (Z-43-16). 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



  

 

Staff Evaluation 
Z-43-16 / 8402 Darton Way                                                                                                       

6 

1.3  Estimated Development Intensities 
 
    Existing Zoning       Proposed Zoning* 

Total Acreage 2.8 2.8 

Zoning  OX-3-PK-CU OX-3-PK-CU 

Max. Gross Building SF  
(if applicable) 

50,000 78,122 

Max. # of Residential 
Units* 

n/a* 71 

Max. Gross Office SF 50,000 66,371 

Max. Gross Retail SF n/a* n/a** 

Max. Gross Industrial SF n/a n/a 

Potential F.A.R 0.54 0.64 
*Not permitted per existing conditions (Z-21-08). 
**Not permitted per proposed conditions (Z-43-16). 
 
The development intensities for proposed zoning districts were estimated using an impact analysis tool. The estimates 
presented are only to provide guidance for analysis.  

 
The proposed rezoning is: 
 

 Compatible with the property and surrounding area.  
  

 Incompatible.   
     Analysis of Incompatibility: 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

n/a 
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2. Comprehensive Plan Consistency Analysis 
 
2.1 Comprehensive Plan 
 
Determination of the conformance of a proposed use or zone with the Comprehensive Plan 
includes consideration of the following questions: 

 Is the proposal consistent with the vision, themes, and policies contained in the 
Comprehensive Plan? 

 Is the use being considered specifically designated on the Future Land Use Map in the 
area where its location is proposed? 

 If the use is not specifically designated on the Future Land Use Map in the area where its 
location is proposed, is it needed to service such a planned use, or could it be 
established without adversely altering the recommended land use and character of the 
area? 

 Will community facilities and streets be available at City standards to serve the use 
proposed for the property? 

 

The proposal can be considered consistent with the vision, themes, and policies of the 
Comprehensive Plan.  
 
The proposed land use is specifically designated on the Future Land Use Map. 
 
The proposal conditions permitted uses to prohibit potentially incompatible uses and to limit any 
structures to two-stories and 35 feet. The proposal includes a Parkway frontage which is 
consistent with the Urban Form Map.  
 
Existing community facilities and streets appear sufficient to accommodate the redevelopment 
possible under the proposed rezoning. 

 

 
2.2  Future Land Use  
 
Future Land Use designation:  
 
The rezoning request is:  
 

 Consistent with the Future Land Use Map.   
 

 Inconsistent   
     Analysis of Inconsistency: 
 

2.3  Urban Form  
 
Urban Form designation:                                   
 

 Not applicable (no Urban Form designation)   
 
The rezoning request is:  
 

 Consistent with the Urban Form Map.   
 

 
 Inconsistent   
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2.4  Policy Guidance  
 
The rezoning request is consistent with the following policies: 
 

Policy LU 1.2 – Future Land Use Map and Zoning Consistency: The Future Land Use Map 
shall be used in conjunction with the Comprehensive Plan policies to evaluate zoning consistency 
including proposed zoning map amendments and zoning text changes. See Text Box: Evaluating 
Zoning Proposals and Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan. 

  

 The Future Land Use Map designates the subject property as Office and Residential 
Mixed-Use.  The proposed zoning district of Office Mixed-Use-3 Stories-Parkway – 
Conditional Use is appropriate for the Future Land Use designation. 

 

Policy LU 1.3 – Conditional Use District Consistency: All conditions proposed as part of a 
conditional use district (CUD) should be consistent with the Comprehensive Plan. 

 

 The proposed conditions are consistent with the Comprehensive Plan.  The conditions 
also complement the Highland Creek neighborhood and the Forestville Village area plan. 

 

Policy LU 2.6 – Zoning and Infrastructure Impacts: Carefully evaluate all amendments to the 
zoning map that significantly increase permitted density or floor area to ensure that impacts to 
infrastructure capacity resulting from the projected intensification of development are adequately 
mitigated or addressed. 

 

 Transportation and utility infrastructure are not negatively impacted by the change in 
zoning. 

 

Policy LU 5.4 – Density Transitions: Low- to medium-density residential development and/or 
low-impact office uses should serve as transitional densities between lower-density 
neighborhoods and more intensive commercial and residential uses. Where two areas designated 
for significantly different development intensity abut on the Future Land Use Map, the 
implementing zoning should ensure that the appropriate transition occurs on the site with the 
higher intensity. 

 

 The transition from low-density residential to the proposed low-impact office use serves 
and an appropriate transition.  The proposed conditions prohibit more intense land uses 
permitted in the base zoning district. 

 

Policy LU 7.4 – Scale and Design of New Commercial Uses: New uses within commercial 
districts should be developed at a height, mass, scale, and design that is appropriate and 
compatible with surrounding areas. 

 

 The proposed conditions limit the height of any structure on the subject property to 35 
feet and two stories which is in scale with the Highland Creek neighborhood. 
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Policy UD 1.10 – Frontage: Coordinate frontage across multiple sites to create cohesive places. 
Encourage consistency with the designations on the Urban Form Map. Development in centers 
and along corridors targeted for public investment in transit and walkability should use a 
compatible urban form. See the text box on the Urban Form Map in the Overview section for 
more guidance. 

 

 The subject property’s main frontage is along Louisburg Road which is designated as a 
Parkway on the Urban Form Map.  The proposed frontage for the subject property is 
Parkway Frontage. 

 
The rezoning request is inconsistent with the following policies: 
 
No inconsistent policies have been identified. 
 
 

 

2.5 Area Plan Policy Guidance  
 
While the rezoning request is not within the boundaries of an area plan, it is adjacent to the 
Forestville Village Plan. The existing streets and pedestrian amenities comply with the vision for 
the proposed street grid in the plan. Further, the conditions associated with the rezoning request 
compliment the character of the area plan.  
 
 
 
 
 

3. Public Benefit and Reasonableness Analysis 

3.1 Public Benefits of the Proposed Rezoning 

 

 Increased opportunity for redevelopment of the site, through a broadening of potential 
uses. 

 Potential provision of goods and services close to existing residential areas. 

 Allows residential development (prohibited under existing zoning) which brings potential 
uses more in line with the Future Land Use designation for the property. 
 

3.2 Detriments of the Proposed Rezoning 

 

 None anticipated. 
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4. Impact Analysis 
 

4.1 Transportation 

This site is located in the northwest quadrant of Louisburg Road (US-401) and Leland Drive. 
It is bordered by Darton Way on the north and west. Louisburg Road is maintained by the 
NCDOT; Leland Drive and Darton Way are maintained by the City of Raleigh. Both Leland 
Drive and Darton Way are fully built out with curbs and sidewalks on both sides. Louisburg 
Road lacks sidewalks or curbs along the subject parcel's frontage. Louisburg Road is 
classified as a major street in the UDO Street Plan Map (Avenue, 6-Lane, Divided). Leland 
Drive is a mixed-use street (Avenue, 2-Lane, Divided). Darton Way is a local street. 

There are no City of Raleigh CIP projects or state STIP projects in the vicinity of the Z-43-
2016 site that would affect traffic operations.  

There are no public street stubs abutting the boundaries of the Z-43-2016 parcel. Since the 
subject parcel is bordered by public streets on the south and north, cross access to adjacent 
parcels is not applicable for case Z-43-2016. 

Site access will be provided via Darton Way. There is a separate parcel between the Z-42-
2016 site and Leland Drive; access onto Leland Drive is problematic and would require an 
easement from the Highland Creek Master Association, Inc. No driveway access onto 
Louisburg Road will be permitted without approval from the NCDOT District Engineer's office. 

In accordance with UDO section 8.3.2, the maximum block perimeter for OX-3 zoning is 
3,000 feet. The block perimeter for Z-43-2016, as defined by public rights-of-way for Darton 
Way, Leland Drive and Louisburg Road is 1,450 feet. 

The Z-43-2016 parcel is vacant and generates no trips. Approval of case Z-43-2016 would 
increase peak hour trips by less than 30 veh/hr; daily trips would increase by less than 1,000 
vpd. A traffic study is not required for Z-43-2016. 

 
 
Impact Identified: None 

 
 

4.2 Transit 
Transit is currently not available in this area. Both the City of Raleigh Short Range Transit 
Plan and the 2040 Wake County Transit Study call for a route up Louisburg Rd to 
approximately Forestville Rd. Although this will put us in proximity to this project we do not 
anticipate needing a transit easement here. 
 
Impact Identified: None 
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4.3 Hydrology 

Floodplain No FEMA Floodplain present 

Drainage Basin Neuse and Tom’s Creek 

Stormwater Management Subject to stormwater regulations under Article 9 of UDO  

Overlay District None 

 
Impact Identified:   Subject to stormwater regulations under Article 9 of UDO.  

 
 
 
 
 
4.4 Public Utilities 

 
 
 
 

 
Maximum Demand 

(current use) 

 
Maximum Demand 

(current zoning) 

 
Maximum Demand 
(proposed zoning) 

Water 0 gpd 5,005 gpd 18,000 gpd 
Waste Water 0 gpd 5,005 gpd 18,000 gpd 

 

1. The proposed rezoning would add approximately 18,000 gpd to the wastewater 

collection and water distribution systems of the City. There are existing sanitary 

sewer and water mains adjacent to the proposed rezoning area. 

 

2. At the time of development plan submittal, a Downstream Sewer Capacity Study 

may be required to determine adequate capacity to support the proposed development.  

Any improvements identified by the study would be required to be permitted prior to 

the issuance of Building Permit & constructed prior to release of a Certificate of 

Occupancy. 

 

3. Verification of water available for fire flow is required as part of the Building 

Permit process. Any water system improvements recommended by the analysis to 

meet fire flow requirements will also be required of the Developer. 
 
 
4.5 Parks and Recreation 
 

There is not an existing or proposed greenway trail, connector, or corridor within or adjacent 
to the site.  Nearest greenway access is Neuse River Trail, 1.1 miles. Recreation services are 
provided by Horseshoe Farm Nature Preserve, 1.2 miles.  

 
Impact Identified: None. 

 
4.6 Urban Forestry 

This site is greater than 2 acres and has trees on site that may qualify as tree conservation 
area UDO 9.1. 
There are no wooded areas along Louisburg Road, the proposed Parkway Frontage is not in 
conflict with UDO 9.1 for this site. 
 
 
Impact Identified: None. 
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4.7 Designated Historic Resources 
No known historic resources. 

 
Impact Identified: None. 

 
 

4.8 Community Development 
This site is not located within a redevelopment plan area. 
 
Impact Identified: None. 

 
 

4.9 Impacts Summary 
Sewer and fire flow matters may need to be addressed upon development. 

 
 

4.10 Mitigation of Impacts 
Address sewer and fire flow capacities at the site plan stage. 
 

 
 

5. Conclusions 
 

The proposed rezoning is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan, Future Land Use map, and 
Urban Form designation. The prohibition of potentially incompatible uses through proposed 
zoning conditions will offer an appropriate transition to the surrounding low density neighborhood. 
Limiting more intense uses on the property will also complement the nearby area plan. 



Z-43-16 Trip Generation rev 010517

Daily AM PM

0 0 0

Daily AM PM

775 110 134

Daily AM PM

1,752 138 160

Daily AM PM

977 28 26

6.23.4

A

B

C

D

E

6.23.5

A

B

C

D

E

F

G

H

I

6.23.6

A

B

No

Not Applicable

Meets TIA Conditions? (Y/N)

No

No

No

No, the change in average peak hour trip volume is less than 30 veh/hr

Meets TIA Conditions? (Y/N)

No

No

No, the change in average daily trip volume is less than 1,000 vpd

No

No

No

No

No

Meets TIA Conditions? (Y/N)

No

None received by Transportation Planning as of January 5, 2016

Z-43-2016 Traffic Study Worksheet

Trip Generation

Peak Hour Trips ≥ 150 veh/hr

Peak Hour Trips ≥ 100 veh/hr if primary access is on a 2-lane road

More than 100 veh/hr trips in the peak direction

Daily Trips  ≥ 3,000 veh/day

Enrollment increases at public or private schools

Site Context

Affects a location with a high crash history

[Severity Index ≥ 8.4 or a fatal crash within the past three years]

Takes place at a highly congested location

[volume-to-capacity ratio  ≥ 1.0 on both major street approaches]

Creates a fourth leg at an existing signalized intersection

Exacerbates an already difficult situation such as a RR Crossing, Fire Station Access, 

School Access, etc.

Access is to/from a Major Street as defined by the City's Street Plan Map

Planned Development Districts

In response to Raleigh Planning Commission or

Raleigh City Council concerns

Z-43-2016 Existing Land Use

(Vacant)

Z-43-2016 Current Zoning Entitlements

(Office)

Z-43-2016 Proposed Zoning Maximums

(Office & Retail)

Z-43-2016 Trip Volume Change

(Proposed Maximums minus Current Entitlements)

Proposed access is within 1,000 feet of an interchange

Involves an existing or proposed median crossover

Involves an active roadway construction project

Involves a break in controlled access along a corridor

Miscellaneous Applications













 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
These zoning conditions have been voluntarily offered by the property owner. All property owners must sign each 
condition page. This page may be photocopied if additional space is needed. 
 
 
Owner/Agent Signature _____________________________   Print Name _________________________________ 
 

 
 

Zoning Case Number: Z-43-16 
 

OFFICE USE ONLY 
 

Transaction # 
Date Submitted: March 30, 2017 

Existing Zoning: OX-3-PK-CU     Proposed Zoning: OX-3-PK-CU 

NARRATIVE OF ZONING CONDITIONS OFFERED 

1. The following principal uses listed in the Allowed Principal Use Table shall be prohibited: major utilities – all types; overnight 
lodging – all types; passenger terminal – all types; detention center, jail, prison; group living; parking as principal use; college, 
community college, university; outdoor sports facility (less than 250 seats); research and development; personal service; eating 
establishment; retail sales. 
   

2. The maximum height of any principal building on the property shall be two stories and thirty-five (35) feet, measured in 
accordance with UDO section 1.5.7. 

 

3. A minimum of thirty-five percent (35%) of each side of each principal building, exclusive of windows, doors and trim, shall be 
brick or stone. 

 

4. There shall be a minimum parking setback of 20’ along the Darton Way public right-of-way.   
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